

No. 21-2875

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DYLAN BRANDT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal From: U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas - Central,
Case No. 4:21-cv-00450, Honorable James M. Moody, Jr.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer C. Chavez
Lauren R. Adams
Women's Liberation Front
1802 Vernon St. NW, #2036
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 964-1127
legal@womensliberationfront.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. GENDER IDENTITY IDEOLOGY IS ROOTED IN IDIOSYNCRATIC AND QUASI-SPIRITUAL BELIEFS..... | 3 |
| A. Sex Is Material And Immutable, And Sex Differences Matter In Some Circumstances. | 4 |
| B. “Gender Identity” Is A Quasi-Spiritual Concept. | 7 |
| C. “Gender Transition” Encourages Mind-Body Alienation For Ideological, Not Medical, Reasons..... | 13 |
| II. HARMFUL AND ABSURD RESULTS FOLLOW WHEN COURTS DENY MATERIAL SEX DIFFERENCES..... | 18 |
| A. Sex-Blind Analysis Undermines Judicial Integrity And Credibility..... | 19 |
| B. Vulnerable Populations Are At Risk When Courts Give Undue Deference To Medical Industry Associations. | 24 |
| C. Women And Girls Lose Legal Protections When Courts Deny Material Sex Differences. | 25 |
| III. <i>BOSTOCK</i> DOES NOT PROVIDE RELEVANT OR PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY IN THIS CASE..... | 29 |
| A. Although <i>Bostock</i> Is Inapplicable, The SAFE Act Is Consistent With Its Basic Logic..... | 30 |

B. Because the *Bostock* Ruling On “Transgender Status”
Was Defective, Its Reach Must Be Tightly Limited. 31

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. V. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S.632 (1974) | 3 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 3 |
| <i>Doe v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. RG & GR Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 32 |
| <i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corporation</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-------|
| Save Adolescents From Experimentation (SAFE) Act, 2021 Ark. Act 626 | 2, 14 |
|--|-------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| American Found. for Suicide Prevention, <i>State Fact Sheet for Montana</i> , https://afsp.org/about-suicide/state-fact-sheets/# | 16 |
| American Psychiatric Association, <i>Gender Dysphoria</i> (2013), http://bit.ly/2Re1MA5 | 11 |
| Barker, <i>Why Do So Many Men Die by Suicide?</i> , Slate.com (June 28, 2018)..... | 16 |
| Cantor, <i>How Many Transgender Kids Grow Up To Stay Trans?</i> (Dec. 30, 2017), https://www.psypost.org/2017/12/many-transgender-kids-grow-stay-trans-50499 | 14 |

David M. Neff, *Denial of Title VII Protection to Transsexuals: Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*, 34 DePaul L. Rev. 553 (1985)..... 5

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5), Fifth ed. AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION (2013) 11

Drescher, et al., *Expert Q & A: Gender Dysphoria*, <https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/expert-q-and-a> 11

Gamete, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY 6

Genspect, *Females*, www.StatsForGender.org/females..... 22

InterAct Advocates for Intersex Youth, *What should I know about surgery on my child’s clitoris, vagina, urethra, or testicles?* <https://interactadvocates.org/faq/#advice>..... 9

Intersex Soc. of N. Amer., *What’s wrong with the way intersex has traditionally been treated?*, <https://isna.org/faq/concealment/> 9

Ivanova, *Farmers in America are facing an economic and mental health crisis*, MONEY WATCH (June 29, 2018) 16

Littman, L., *Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned: A Survey of 100 Detransitioners*, ARCH. OF SEX, BEHAV. (2021) 23

Marchiano, *Outbreak: On Transgender Teens and Psychic Epidemics*, PSYCHOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES 60 (3): 345-366 (2017) 23

Nat. Ctr. for Trans. Equality, *Understanding Transgender People: The Basics*, https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/Understanding-Trans-Short-July-2016_0.pdf 4

National Center for Transgender Equality, *What is Gender Dysphoria?*, (July 9, 2016), <https://transequality.org/issues/resources/frequently-asked-questions-about-transgender-people>. 11

Nuttbrock, et al., *A Further Assessment of Blanchard’s Typology of Homosexual Versus Non-Homosexual or Autogynephilic Gender Dysphoria*, ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 40(2) (April 2011) 11

Rand Corporation, *Invisible Wounds of War* (2008), <https://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG720.html> 16

Sax, Leonard, “*How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling*,” THE JOURNAL OF SEX RESEARCH, v.39 no. 3 (2002) 6

Sex, Male, and Female, MILLER-KEANE ENCYCLOPEDIA AND DICTIONARY OF MEDICINE, NURSING, AND ALLIED HEALTH (7th ed. 2003)..... 1

Shrier, IRREVERSIBLE DAMAGE, THE TRANSGENDER CRAZE SEDUCING OUR DAUGHTERS (2020)..... 22

Soldin, et al., *Sex differences in pharmacokinetics and pharmacodynamics*, CLINICAL PHARMACOKINETICS, vol. 48,3 (2009)..... 7

Soul, Dictionary.com, based on RANDOM HOUSE UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2021) 12

Suicide Prevention Resource Center, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities*, <https://www.sprc.org/racial-ethnic-disparities> 16

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People* (2012), <https://www.wpath.org/publications/soc> 11

X chromosome, and SRY gene - sex determining region Y, NAT’L INST. FOR HEALTH GENETICS HOME REFERENCE 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIX..... 3

Books

Dawkins, R., THE ANCESTOR’S TALE, A PILGRIMAGE TO THE DAWN OF EVOLUTION (2005)..... 5
